HB 3079-2 (LC 2013) 4/15/13 (TR/ps)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 3079

- On page 1 of the printed bill, line 4, delete "8" and insert "7".
- 2 Delete lines 6 through 8 and insert:
- 3 "SECTION 2. (1) An institution of higher education that operates in this
- 4 state shall, prior to enrollment, provide a prospective student with an edu-
- 5 cational value, school performance and financial cost fact sheet. The fact
- 6 sheet shall contain the information described in sections 3, 4 and 5 of this
- 7 2013 Act.".
- 8 In line 10, delete "each" and insert "the".
- 9 In line 14, delete "and".
- Delete lines 15 through 22 and insert:
- "(d) Is consistent with information provided to the federal government,
- 12 state government or accreditation body when the information is already re-
- 13 quired to be reported to the federal government, state government or ac-
- 14 creditation body; and
- "(e) Does not impose undue compliance burdens on an institution.".
- In line 23, delete "(5)" and insert "(3)".
- In line 24, after "website" insert "in a prominent location".
- Delete lines 25 and 26 and insert:
- "(a) The fact sheet described in subsection (1) of this section;"
- 20 "(b) A link to the appropriate page of the commission's website that pro-
- vides the fact sheet for each institution subject to sections 2 to 7 of this 2013
- 22 Act; and".

- On page 2, line 2, delete "(6)" and insert "(4)" and after "of" insert "this
- 2 section and".
- In line 5, delete "(7)" and insert "(5)" and after "implement" insert "this
- 4 section and".
- 5 Delete lines 8 through 10 and insert:
- **"SECTION 3.** The fact sheet required under section 1 of this 2013 Act
- 7 shall contain the following educational value information regarding each
- 8 educational program or degree:".
- 9 Delete lines 30 through 32 and insert:
- "SECTION 4. The fact sheet required under section 1 of this 2013 Act
- shall contain the following school performance information regarding each
- 12 educational program or degree:".
- In line 33, after "degree" insert ", including on-time graduation rates and
- 14 retention rates".
- Delete lines 37 through 40 and insert:
- "(c) For each program or degree that is designed or indicated to prepare
- 17 students for a specific profession or trade, the average salary or wages
- 18 earned in the profession or trade as reported by the Employment
- 19 Department.".
- In line 43, delete "and for each program".
- On page 3, line 2, delete ", job placement".
- In line 4, delete "and placement statistics".
- In line 6, delete ", placement".
- Delete lines 8 and 9 and insert:
- "SECTION 5. The fact sheet required under section 1 of this 2013 Act
- shall contain the following financial cost information:".
- In line 14, after "attendance" insert ", including estimated costs of books,
- student fees, lab fees and board, if applicable".
- Delete lines 18 through 23 and insert:
- "(6) A disclosure that clearly states:

- "(a) Instructions for cancelling enrollment; and
- 2 "(b) The institution's refund policy.".
- 3 In line 24, delete "(8)" and insert "(7)".
- 4 In line 27, delete "(9)" and insert "(8)".
- 5 In line 34, delete "(10)" and insert "(9)".
- 6 In line 36, delete "(11)" and insert "(10)".
- 7 In line 39, delete "A for-profit" and insert "An".
- 8 On page 4, delete lines 44 and 45.
- 9 On page 5, delete lines 1 through 11 and insert:
 - "SECTION 7. As used in sections 2 to 7 of this 2013 Act, 'institution of higher education' includes public universities listed in ORS 352.002, community colleges, for-profit institutions of higher education and not-for-profit institutions of higher education.
 - "SECTION 8. (1) Sections 2 to 7 of this 2013 Act become operative January 1, 2014.
 - "(2) An institution of higher education, as defined in section 7 of this 2013 Act, may take any action before the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section that is necessary to enable the institution to exercise, on and after the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section, the duties, functions and powers specified in sections 2 to 7 of this 2013 Act.".

2122

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20